

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1540 Broadway
New York, NY 10036-4039
(212) 858-1000
David G. Keyko
Eric Fishman
Anne C. Lefever

Attorneys for Defendants
American Media, Inc. and
Distribution Services, Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C. and ANDERSON
SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING
CO., L.P., CURTIS CIRCULATION COMPANY,
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., HACHETTE
FILIPACCHI MEDIA U.S., INC., HUDSON NEWS
DISTRIBUTORS LLC, KABLE DISTRIBUTION
SERVICES, INC., THE NEWS GROUP, L.P.,
RODALE, INC., TIME INC., and TIME/WARNER
RETAIL SALES & MARKETING, INC.,

Defendants.

09-CIV-2227 PAC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT DISTRIBUTION SERVICES,
INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Anderson Fails to State an Antitrust Claim Against DSI	2
B. Anderson Fails to State a Tortious Interference Claim.....	5
C. Anderson Fails to State a Civil Conspiracy Claim	7
D. Anderson’s Request to Amend the Complaint Should Be Denied	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alitalia Linee Aeree Italiane, S.P.A. v. Airline Tariff Publ'g. Co.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....5

Arbitron Co. v. Tropicana Prod. Sales, Inc.,
No. 91 Civ. 3697 (PKL), 1993 WL 138965 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 1993).....7

Ariba, Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
No. Civ. A. 02C-06-083(JRJ), 2003 WL 943249 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 7, 2003)6

Azurite Corp. v. AMster & Co., 52 F.3d 15, 19 (2d Cir. 1995)7

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

Cont'l. Fin. Co. v. Ledwith,
No. 08 CIV 7272 (PAC), 2009 WL 1748875 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2009)5

Denuke Contracting Servs., Inc. v. EnergX, LLC,
No. 3:07-CV-114, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64391 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 30, 2007)5,6

Elecs. Commc'ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods.,
No. 96 Civ. 1565 (RPP), 1996 WL 455011 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 1996)7

Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Labs.,
598 F. Supp. 2d 611 (D. Del. 2009).....5,6

Hayden v. County of Nassau,
180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

Kottler v. Deutsche Bank AG,
607 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....7

Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.,
88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996).....5

M.J. & K. Co. v. Matthew Bender & Co.,
220 A.D.2d 488 (2d Dep't 1995).....6

MMC Energy, Inc. v. Miller,
No. 08 Civ. 4353 (DAB), 2009 WL. 2981914 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2009).....5

Miller v. Greystone Bus. Credit II, L.L.C. (In re USA Detergents, Inc.),
418 B.R. 533 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)7

Momentive Performance Materials USA, Inc. v. AstroCosmos Metallurgical, Inc.,
No. 1:07-CV-567 (FJS/DRH), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45941 (N.D.N.Y. June 1,
2009)5,6

NBT Bancorp, Inc. v. Fleet/Norstar Fin. Gr., Inc., 87 N.Y.2d 614, 620-21 (1996)6

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't.,
2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 768 (2d Cir. Jan. 13, 2010)4
